adjustments relating to the Transaction and the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable

to the Transaction and the Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Transaction

and the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2021. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Group had the Transaction and the Acquisition been

completed as at 30 September 2021 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the

historical financial information of the Group, as set out in the published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 September 2021, and other financial information

included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

II – 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

GROUP

The Group
as at

30 September
2021 Pro forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 30,400 – – – 30,400
Property, plant and equipment 127,432 – – – 127,432
Right-of-use assets 5,390 – – – 5,390
Deferred tax assets 1,345 – – – 1,345

Interest in a joint venture – –* 6,960 – 6,960
Loan to a joint venture – – 65,840 – 65,840

164,567 – 72,800 – 237,367

Current assets
Inventories 67,050 – – – 67,050
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 187,738 – – – 187,738

Contract assets 129,911 – – – 129,911
Bank balances and cash 164,614 –* (72,800) (1,350) 90,464

549,313 – (72,800) (1,350) 475,163

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 73,623 – – – 73,623

Provisions 12,080 – – – 12,080
Contract liabilities 7,737 – – – 7,737
Tax payable 12,548 – – – 12,548

Lease liabilities 191 – – – 191
Deferred income 35 – – – 35

106,214 – – – 106,214

Net current assets 443,099 – (72,800) (1,350) 368,949

Total assets less current liabilities 607,666 – – (1,350) 606,316

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 63,927 – – – 63,927

Lease liabilities 23 – – – 23
Deferred income 90 – – – 90

64,040 – – – 64,040

Net assets 543,626 – – (1,350) 542,276

* Less than HK$1,000

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

II – 2

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 30 September 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months

ended 30 September 2021.

(2) The adjustment represents the completion of share subscription of one share in the JV Company, representing

50% of its enlarged issued share capital for a nominal subscription price of US$1 (equivalent to

approximately HK$7.8), by KLT II Holdings (BVI) L.P. (the ‘‘JV Partner’’) on 16 December 2021. The JV